

No. 13-461

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AEREO, INC., F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICAN CABLE ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

BARBARA S. ESBIN  
CINNAMON MUELLER  
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
2nd Floor  
Washington, DC 20036

JOHN T. MITCHELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
INTERACTION LAW  
1629 K Street NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 415-9213  
john@interactionlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Freedom To <i>Receive</i> A Performance Must Not Be Sacrificed To Protect Existing Market Positions .....	5
A. There Is No Basis For Treating Aereo As A Cable Operator .....	5
1. Aereo Does Not Play The Role Of A Cable Operator .....	5
2. Cable Subscribers Will Not Confuse Aereo With A Cable Operator .....	6
3. Aereo Is Not Competing As A Ca- ble Operator.....	7
B. The Aereo Device Is Closely Aligned With The Public’s Broadcasting In- terest.....	8
1. Congress Sought To Maintain The Public Benefit Of Free Over-The- Air Reception .....	8
2. The Public Has An Absolute Right to “Tune In”.....	11
3. Congress Did Not “Overturn” <i>Fortnightly</i> .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Copyright And Communications Policy Must Not Be Conflated.....	15
A. The Retransmission Provisions Have More To Do With Communications Law Than Copyright Law .....	15
B. The “Transmit Clause” Was A Modest Nod To Modernity.....	17
C. The Copyright Act Does Not Take Sides .....	18
III. All That Is Excluded From Copyright Must Be Considered .....	22
A. There Is No Exclusive Right To Transmit A Work .....	22
B. There Is No Copyright In Broadcast Signals.....	23
C. There Is No Exclusive Right Over Reception Of A Public Performance.....	24
D. There Is No Exclusive Right To Veto New Reception Technology.....	25
IV. The Second Circuit’s Holding Must Not Be Limited To The Technology Before It .....	27
A. Private Performances Must Not Be Limited To Copies Made By The Private Performer .....	27
B. “Files” On A Server Are Not Necessarily “Copies” Of A Work .....	29
V. Congress’ Role Must Not Be Usurped .....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. International Norms Cannot Supplant Congress' Exclusive Constitutional Role Over Copyright .....	30
B. Congress Is Poised To Adopt Corrective Measures .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	27
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Cablevision</i> ”), <i>cert. denied</i> , 447 U.S. 946 (2009).....	12, 13, 27, 28
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) .....	22, 26
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broadcasting, 415 U.S. 394 (1974) .....</i>	13
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	1, 27, 34
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. American Soc. of Composers, Authors</i> , 627 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 649 (1972) .....	16
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968) .....	15, 16
<i>Walker v. University Books, Inc.</i> , 602 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	18, 29
17 U.S.C. § 106 .....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 111.....	14, 17, 18, 33
17 U.S.C. § 115(d) .....	23
17 U.S.C. § 119.....	33
17 U.S.C. § 122 .....	33
17 U.S.C. § 202 .....	28
17 U.S.C. § 512 .....	12
Digital Television Transition and Public Safety Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 21, 109th Cong. (2006).....	
	10
47 U.S.C. § 534(b)(7).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 535 .....	16
47 U.S.C. § 543(b)(7)(A)(i) .....	16
47 U.S.C. § 548(g) .....	9
47 U.S.C. § 553 .....	12
47 C.F.R. § 76.56 .....	9
47 C.F.R. § 76.64 .....	9
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....	14, 17, 18
S. Rep. No. 92, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Consumer Choice in Online Video Act (S. 1680), 113th Cong. ....	32
Satellite Television Extension and Localism Act, Discussion Draft, 113th Cong. ....	33
Next Generation Television Marketing Act (H.R. 3720), 113th Cong.....	34
Television Consumer Freedom Act of 2013 (S. 912), 113th Cong. ....	34
Video Consumers Have Options in Choosing Entertainment Act (or “Video CHOICE Act”) of 2013 (H.R. 3719), 113th Cong.....	34
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alex Barinka and Joshua Fineman, <i>CBS May Create Its Own Internet-TV Service to Chal- lenge Aereo</i> , Bloomberg, March 28, 2014 .....	11
Brian Stelter, <i>Get Ready For ‘Over-The-Top’ TV</i> , CNNMoney, March 7, 2014.....	6
FCC, <i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 28 FCC Red. 10,496 (2013).....	19
House Judiciary Committee, <i>Chairman Goodlatte Announces Comprehensive Review Of Copyright Law</i> , April 24, 2013 .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re</i> Rules and Policies Concerning Attribution of Joint Sales Agreements In Local Television Markets, MB Docket No. 04-256, <i>Ex Parte</i> Submission of the United States Department of Justice, at 9, Feb. 20, 2013 .....	21
John Eggerton, <i>NAB Asks Nielsen To Delay Hybrid Video Measurement</i> , B&C, Feb. 6, 2014 .....	20
Knowledge Ecology International, <i>Timeline of WIPO negotiations on a Treaty for the Protection of Broadcasting Organizations</i> (work in progress) .....	31
Notification of <i>Ex Parte</i> Communication of American Cable Association, Charter Communications, DIRECTV, DISH Network, and Time Warner Cable in <i>Amendment of the Commission’s Rules Related to Retransmission Consent</i> , MB Docket No. 10-71, March 21, 2014 .....	8
Catherine Saez, <i>Broadcasting Treaty Moving At WIPO; Library Copyright Exceptions Slower</i> , Intellectual Property, Dec. 22, 2013.....	31
Shalini Ramachandran, <i>Evidence Grows on TV Cord-Cutting</i> , The Wall Street Journal, August 7, 2012 .....	19



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jill Scharr, <i>Your Guide to Cable TV Cord-Cutting</i> , Tom's Guide US, March 11, 2014.....	19
William New, <i>WIPO Broadcasting Treaty Talks Break Down</i> , Intellectual Property Watch, June 22, 2007 .....	31
